

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 29**

<b>PRIMEFLIGHT AVIATION SERVICES, INC,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Employer,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Case No. 29-RC-198504</b>
<b>and</b>	)	
	)	
<b>SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL</b>	)	
<b>UNION, LOCAL 32BJ,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Petitioner.</b>	)	

**PETITIONER SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 32BJ'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF REGIONAL  
DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

**Submitted by Counsel for Petitioner**

**Brent Garren  
Deputy General Counsel  
Service Employees International Union,  
Local 32BJ  
25 West 18<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10011  
212-388-3943 (telephone)  
212-388-2062 (facsimile)  
[bgarren@seiu32bj.org](mailto:bgarren@seiu32bj.org)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Summary .....	1
II.	Airport Independent Contractors Are Under NLRA Jurisdiction.....	2
	A. The Airway Cleaner Framework Implements Congressional Intent To Exclude Independent Contractors.....	2
	1. Legal Background.....	2
	2. Legislative History Supports Airway Cleaners.....	3
	a. Section 151 Did Not Extend RLA Coverage to Independent Contractors.....	3
	b. 1936 Amendments Covered Airlines and Their Employees.....	6
	3. Section 151’s Text Supports Airway Cleaners Framework.....	7
	4. Over 50 Years of Precedent Finds NLRA Jurisdiction over Independent Contractors.....	9
	a. Courts Reject RLA Jurisdiction Over Independent   Contractors.....	9
	b. Both the NMB and NLRB Consistently Found Independent Contractors Subject to NLRA Jurisdiction for Decades.....	13
	B. Airway Cleaners Framework Promotes Federal Labor Policy .....	14
	1. Airway Cleaners Provided Predictability.....	15
	2. Airway Cleaners Avoids Frustrating the Purposes of the Act .....	16
	C. PrimeFlight’s Criticism of Airway Cleaners is Not Meritorious.....	19
	1. Potential Disruption by Strikes Does Not Substitute for Airline Control.....	19
	2. Airway Cleaners Does Not Improperly Disregard NMB   Precedent.....	20
III.	The Record Shows PrimeFlight’s Autonomy From the Airlines.....	22
	A. Carriers Do Not Control The Manner in Which PrimeFlight Does Business.....	22
	B. Carriers Have Limited Access to Operations and Records.....	23
	C. PrimeFlight Controls all its own Personnel Decisions .....	23

D.	PrimeFlight Supervises its Employees.....	24
E.	Branded as PrimeFlight Employees.....	25
F.	PrimeFlight Controls Training.....	25
G.	The 2007 NMB Decision is Not Controlling.....	26
IV.	The NLRB Should Decide This Matter Without Referral to the NMB.....	29
V.	Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ABM Onsite Servs.-West, Inc. v NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Aero Port Services, Inc.</i> , 40 NMB 139 (2013).....	1
<i>AIR BP</i> , 19 NMB 90 (1991).....	19
<i>Air Serv Corp.</i> , 39 NMB 450, recon. den'd, 39 NMB 477 (2012).....	1, 22, 23, 25
<i>Air Serv Corp. v. SEIU Local 1</i> , No. 16-10882, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166437 (E.D. Ill. Dec. 2, 2016) .....	12
<i>Aircraft Servs. Int'l Grp.</i> , 31 NMB 508 (2004).....	17
<i>Aircraft Servs. Int'l Grp.</i> , 40 NMB 43 (2012).....	17
<i>Airway Cleaners</i> , 41 NMB 262 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 173 (2015), <i>enf'd</i> , 854 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Maintenance Corp.</i> , 13 NMB 255 (1986).....	22
<i>AMR Svcs. Corp.</i> , 18 NMB 348 (1991).....	8
<i>Andy Frain Svcs.</i> , 19 NMB 161 (1992).....	22
<i>Bags, Inc.</i> , 40 NMB 165 (2013).....	1, 23, 25, 26
<i>Bhd. Of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1991).....	6, 15

<i>Carrier Corp. v NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>CFS Air Cargo, Inc.</i> , 13 NMB 369 (1986) .....	24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	16
<i>Cunningham v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 06-3530, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32112 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010) .....	13, 16
<i>D &amp; T Limousine</i> , 207 NLRB 121 (1973) .....	14
<i>D &amp; T Limousine Service, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 859 (1996) .....	26
<i>Dobbs Houses, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 443 F.2d 1066 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	12, 24
<i>Dobbs Int'l Servs.</i> , 34 NMB 97 (2007) .....	17
<i>Dynamic Science, Inc.</i> , 14 NMB 206 (1987) .....	24
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 9 NMB 285 (1982) .....	7
<i>Ebon Services International</i> , 13 NMB 3 (1985) .....	24
<i>Erie Railroad Co.</i> , 1 NMB 20 (1937) .....	13
<i>Fayette Electrical Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 1118 (1995) .....	29
<i>Federal Express Co.</i> , 23 NMB 32 .....	14
<i>Flight Terminal Security</i> , 16 NMB 387 (1989) .....	25
<i>Great Lakes Airlines</i> , 4 NMB 5 (1961) .....	13

<i>Ground Servs., Inc.</i> , 8 NMB 112 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Herzog Transit Servs. v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 624 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 10, 20
<i>Hot Shoppes, Inc.</i> , 143 NLRB 578 (1963) .....	14
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp.</i> , 40 NMB 30 (2013).....	1
<i>Int’l Total Servs.</i> , 20 NMB 537 (1993).....	18
<i>Kelm v. Chicago, St. P., M &amp; O Ry. Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 831 (8th Cir. 1953) .....	11
<i>LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Livingston Rebuild Ctr., Inc. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 970 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Marriott In-Flite Services</i> , 171 NLRB 742 (1968) .....	10, 14, 22
<i>Martin v. Fed. Sec. Agency</i> , 73 F. Supp. 482 (W.D. Pa. 1947).....	11
<i>Martin v. Federal Security Agency</i> , 174 F.2d 364 (3d Cir. 1968).....	11
<i>Masonic Temple Association of Detroit and 450 Temple, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 150 (2016) .....	26
<i>Menzies Aviation</i> , 42 NMB 1 (2014).....	1, 23, 26
<i>Mercury Refueling</i> , 9 NMB 451 (1982).....	19
<i>Miami Aircraft Support</i> , 21 NMB 78 (1993).....	13, 23, 24, 26
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	26

<i>Nicholas v. Denver &amp; RGWR Co.</i> , 195 F.2d 428 (10th Cir. 1952) .....	11
<i>North American Soccer League v. NLRB</i> , 613 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 899 (1980).....	26
<i>Norwegian Air Shuttle</i> , 43 NMB No. 21, 2016 NMB LEXIS 9 .....	18
<i>Ogden Aviation Services</i> , 20 NMB 181 (1993).....	24
<i>Ogden Aviation Services</i> , 23 NMB 98 (1996).....	23, 24
<i>Paulsen v. PrimeFlight Aviation Servs.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 259, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146786 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	2, 12, 20
<i>Pinkerton's</i> , 5 NMB 255 (1975).....	13
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Svcs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	8
<i>PrimeFlight Aviation Servs.</i> , 12-RC-113687, 2015 NLRB LEXIS 475 (June 8, 2015).....	2
<i>PrimeFlight Aviation Servs.</i> , 34 NMB No. 33 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PrimeFlight Aviation Servs.</i> , 353 NLRB 467 (2008) .....	26
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Duquesne Warehouse Co.</i> , 326 U.S. 446 (1946).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Reynolds v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 168 F.2d 934 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 335 U.S. 828 (1948).....	3, 10, 11, 22
<i>Roca v. Alphatech Aviation Services, Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (S.D. Fl. 2013).....	13
<i>S. Cal. Reg'l Rail Auth.</i> , 43 NMB 71 (2016).....	10
<i>Sabena Belgian World Airlines</i> , 3 NMB 25 (1956).....	13

<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co.</i> , 1 NMB 167 (1940).....	17
<i>ServiceMaster Aviation Servs.</i> , 24 NMB 181 (1997).....	17
<i>Spartan Aviation Industries</i> , 337 NLRB 708 (2002) .....	29
<i>Stanley Smith Security</i> , 16 NMB 379 (1989).....	22
<i>Thaddeus Johnson Porter Service, Inc.</i> , 3 NMB 82 (1958).....	13
<i>Trans-Serve, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7784 (W.D. La. 2004).....	8
<i>Union Pac. Corp. v. United States</i> , 5 F.3d 523 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	9, 15
<i>Wings &amp; Wheels, Inc.</i> , 139 NLRB 578 (1962) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
45 U.S.C. § 151.....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 151a.....	15
45 U.S.C. § 231(a)(1)(i).....	9
45 U.S.C. § 351(a) .....	10
Carrier Taxing Act .....	10, 11, 12
Interstate Commerce Act .....	4, 5
National Labor Relations Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Railroad Retirement Taxing Act, 26 U.S.C. § 3201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 9, 10
Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, 45 U.S.C. § 351 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9, 10
Railway Labor Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Railway Retirement Act, 45 U.S.C. § 231 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9

**Other Authorities**

Brent Garren, *NLRA and RLA Jurisdiction over Airline Independent Contractors: Back on Course*, 31 A.B.A. J. Lab. & Emp. L., 77 (2015).....18
